

ROY COOPER • Governor

KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

VIA EMAIL ONLY

April 6, 2022

Wanda Berrier

mclambrh@embarqmail.com

No Review

Record #: 3862

Date of Request: March 23, 2022

Facility Name: McLamb's Rest Home

FID #: 920754

Business Name: McLamb's Rest Home

Business #: 3355

Project Description: Change in operator

County: Johnston

Dear Ms. Berrier:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency) received your correspondence regarding the project described above. Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this response to your request, the project as described is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need. If the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would require a certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective.

This determination is binding only for the facts represented in your correspondence. If changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in the correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by this office.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ku Mezmandi

Kim Meymandi, Project Analyst

Micheala Mitchell, Chief

Micheala Mitchell

cc: Adult Care Licensure Section, DHSR

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603

MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

https://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ • TEL: 919-855-3873

From: <u>Mitchell, Micheala L</u>
To: <u>Waller, Martha K</u>

Subject: FW: [External] Change of Licensee Notification

Date: Friday, April 1, 2022 1:03:17 PM

Martha would you mind logging this as an exemption?

Thanks.

Micheala Mitchell, JD

NC Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Health Service Regulation

Section Chief, Healthcare Planning and CON Section

809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building

2704 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Office: 919 855 3879

Micheala.Mitchell@dhhs.nc.gov

Don't wait to vaccinate. Find a COVID-19 vaccine location near you at MySpot.nc.gov. Twitter | Facebook | Instagram | YouTube | LinkedIn

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties by an authorized State official. Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally priveleged, or otherwise confidential information, including confidential information relating to an ongoing State procurement effort is prohibited by law. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.

From: McLambRH <mclambrh@embargmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2022 5:36 PM

To: Mitchell, Micheala L < Micheala. Mitchell@dhhs.nc.gov>

Subject: [External] Change of Licensee Notification

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to Report Spam.

The intent of this email is to inform DHHS of a change of licensee that is being requested from DHHS. Currently *A1A-Assisted Living at The ARC of Benson* operates these facilities: HAL-051-066 and HAL-051-067.

Maylon and Katie McLamb (McLamb's Rest Home) were the former operators and are the <u>owners</u> of the facilities. A1A will be relinquishing their licenses as soon as Katie and Maylon McLamb are licensed for these buildings. They are in the process of submitting applications to license these facilities and operate them by April 30, 2022.

The buildings are currently licensed for 12 beds each. While under A1A's management, HAL-051-067 was operated as a Special Care Unit. Maylon and Katie

McLamb, however, <u>will not</u> operate it as a Special Care Unit. They will operate it and HAL-051-066 as Assisted Living facilities.

Sincerely, Wanda Berrier Office Administrator